

NO. 07-3289

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

QUIK PAYDAY INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STORK, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF THE ONLINE LENDERS ALLIANCE AND AMERICANS FOR
TAX REFORM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Cleta Mitchell
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 295-4081
Fax: (202) 672-5399
cmitchell@foley.com

Richard P. Bress
Melissa B. Arbus
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201
rick.bress@lw.com
melissa.arbus@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Americans for Tax Reform*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Online Lenders Alliance*

Dated: December 20, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| A. Payday Loans | 3 |
| B. The Payday Loan Market..... | 5 |
| C. Mechanics of an Online Payday Loan | 9 |
| D. The Online Payday Loan Business Model..... | 10 |
| E. Kansas’s Regulatory Regime | 10 |
| F. The District Court's Decision | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO FOLLOW CONTROLLING PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT INTERSTATE INTERNET COMMERCE REQUIRES NATIONAL UNIFORMITY | 15 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT §16-a- 201’s “PRACTICAL EFFECT” IS TO EXPORT KANSAS’S REGULATIONS TO WHOLLY EXTRATERRITORIAL TRANSACTIONS..... | 15 |
| III. ENFORCEMENT OF STATUTES LIKE THE KCCC WILL IMPERMISSIBLY SUBJECT OUT-OF-STATE ONLINE LOAN TRANSACTIONS TO INCONSISTENT STATE REGULATIONS | 21 |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE KCCC DOES NOT IMPOSE A BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE EXCESSIVE RELATIVE TO ITS MARGINAL LOCAL BENEFITS | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

ACLU v. Gonzalez,
478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....18

ACLU v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)13, 15, 25, 27

Aldens, Inc. v. Ryan,
571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978)13, 25

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague,
449 U.S. 302 (1981).....20

American Libraries Association v. Pataki,
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)26

A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Securities,
163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)19

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.,
359 U.S. 520 (1959).....30

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975).....20

Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners,
27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)14, 26

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....16

Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp. v. Foulston,
303 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Kan. 2003), vacated by No. 03-3317, 2004
WL 3266802 (10th Cir. Oct. 19, 2004)20

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America,
481 U.S. 69 (1987).....21

Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel,
187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)20

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....16, 26, 30

Healy v. Beer Institute,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....16, 22, 28

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....26

In re Vonage Holdings Corp.,
19 F.C.C.R. 22,404 (2004)21

Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.,
450 U.S. 662 (1981).....30

Knoll Pharmaceutical Co. v. Sherman,
57 F. Supp. 2d 615 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....21

NCAA v. Miller,
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)24

People v. Fairfax Family Fund, Inc.,
235 Cal. App. 2d 881 (Cal. App. Ct. 1964).....20

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....24

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork,
509 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Kan. 2007) *passim*

Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....26

Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt,
Civ. No. H-98-283, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16048
(S.D. Tex. July 28, 2005).....20, 24, 26, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 6-125123

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 122/1-1 *et seq.*29

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 122/1-15.....23

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-101 *et seq.*10

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201(1).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201(1)(a)22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201(4)(a)17

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201(6).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-1-201 cmt. 217

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-30111

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-302(1)(b).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-302(1)(d).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-302(2)(a)11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-302(2)(b).....11

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-304(1).....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404 *et seq.*29

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-40412

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(1).....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(2).....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(3).....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(4)(a)12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(4)(b)12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(6).....12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-404(12).....11

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:3557.....23

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:3560(A)23

Minn. Stat. § 336.1-30123

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.1-105(1)23

Mont. Code Ann. § 31-1-701 *et seq.*.....29

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 45-919(f).....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 14A, § 1-201(1)(c).....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 3109(D).....23

7 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 620323

R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-14-2.....23

OTHER AUTHORITY

Alex Berenson, *Banks Encourage Overdrafts*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 22, 2003, at
A1.....6

Sheila Blair, Univ. of Massachusetts at Amherst, *Low-Cost Payday Loans:
Opportunities and Obstacles, A Report by the Isenberg School of
Management* (2005).....6, 7, 10

Community Financial Services Association, *Community Financial Services
Association of America's Analysis of the Payday Advance Industry*
(2001).....4, 7

Community Financial Services Association, *Payday Advance: A Cost
Effective Alternative* (2002).....6, 8

Cypress Research Group, *Payday Advance Customer Satisfaction Survey*
(2004).....5

Rich Duprey, *Will Bubba Bring Back Payday Loans?*, Motley Fool, Feb. 7,
2007, available at
[http://www.fool.com/investing/value/2007/02/07/will-bubba-bring-
back-payday-loans.aspx](http://www.fool.com/investing/value/2007/02/07/will-bubba-bring-back-payday-loans.aspx).....4

Robert C. Eager & C.F. Muckenfuss, III, *Federal Preemption and the
Challenge to Maintain Balance in the Dual Banking System*, 8 N.C.
Banking Inst. 21 (2004)28

Gregory Elliehausen & Edward C. Lawrence, Georgetown Univ., *Payday Advance Credit in America: An Analysis of Customer Demand* (2001).....3, 4, 5, 8

Mark Flannery & Katherine Samolyk, *Payday Lending: Do the Costs Justify the Price?*, FDIC Center for Financial Research Working Paper No. 2005-09, (June 2005), available at http://www.fdic.gov/bank/analytical/cfr/2005/wp2005/CFRWP_2005-09_Flannery_Samolyk.pdf.....4, 8

Information Technology Association of America, *Ecommerce Taxation and the Limits of Geolocation Tools* (2002), available at <http://www.ita.org/taxfinance/docs/geolocationpaper.pdf>18

Io Data Corp., *Payday Advance Customer Research Cumulative State Research Report* (2002).....5

Mayday for Payday Loans, Wall St. J., Apr. 2, 2007, at A164, 5, 7, 8

Donald P. Morgan, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Defining and Detecting Predatory Lending*, Staff Report No. 273 (2007), available at http://www.ny.frb.org/research/staff_reports/sr273.html.....4, 7, 8

Donald P. Morgan & Michael R. Strain, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, *Payday Holiday: How Households Fare After Payday Credit Bans*, Staff Report No. 309 (2007), available at http://www.ny.frb.org/research/staff_reports/sr309.html.....7

Press Release, OLA, *Federal Reserve Bank of New York Study Shows Payday Lending is Not “Predatory”* (Jan. 29, 2007), available at <http://www.onlinelendersalliance.org/news.php>4, 5
